## **BRIDGETEX PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC**

October 11, 2019

Transmittal No. 24 Oil Pipeline Filing:

To: Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

888 First Street, N.E. Washington, DC 20426

In accordance with the requirements of the Interstate Commerce Act ("ICA"), and the Rules and Regulations of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC" or "Commission"), BridgeTex Pipeline Company, LLC ("BridgeTex") hereby submits for filing the tariffs listed below, issued on October 11, 2019 to be effective on November 1, 2019, on twenty days' notice. Said tariffs are issued by Tina R. Granger, Manager, Pipeline Tariffs of Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P., operator of BridgeTex.

F.E.R.C. No. 1.3.0 canceling F.E.R.C. No. 1.2.0, Docket #IS15-232-000 F.E.R.C. No. 7.8.0 canceling F.E.R.C. No. 7.7.0, Docket #IS19-788-000

**F.E.R.C. No. 1.3.0** contains rules and regulations for the BridgeTex I Facilities. This tariff is filed under 18 CFR 341.3 (b) (6) to add a new crude product type called West Texas Light ("WTL") to Item 15-Definitions and Item 25-Quality Specifications. Additionally, Item 150-Pipeline Proration Procedures updates the internet site link. No other changes have been made to this tariff other than to update tariff references where applicable.

**F.E.R.C. No. 7.8.0** provides for an extension of thirty days to the Upper Tier Volume Incentive Rate until November 30, 2019. No other changes have been made to this tariff

Pursuant to 18 C.F. R. § 341.14 (Special Permission), BridgeTex requests that it be granted a waiver under section 6(3) of the Interstate Commerce Act to file these tariffs on twenty (20) days' notice. BridgeTex seeks permission to file on short notice to provide shippers the new West Texas Light ("WTL") product grade for November shipping month and to extend the proposed upper tier volume incentive rate for thirty more days until November 30, 2019. It is understood that this tariff publication is conditionally accepted subject to refund pending a 30-day review period.

BridgeTex hereby respectfully requests that all protests, complaints, suspensions, motions, or orders, which in any way affect this publication, be transmitted via facsimile concurrent with their filing/issuance to Tina R. Granger at (918) 574-7444 and Trent Bridges at (918) 574-7039, confirmed at the telephone numbers shown below.

I hereby certify that I have on or before this date sent one copy of the publications and transmittal to each subscriber thereto by means of electronic service, or other transmission agreed upon in writing by the subscriber. Questions and services regarding this filing should be directed to Tina R. Granger at the address and phone number shown below.

Respectfully submitted,

Tina R. Granger

Manager, Pipeline Tariffs

Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P., operator of

BridgeTex Pipeline Company, LLC

Dei R. Garge

One Williams Center Tulsa, OK 74172

(918) 574-7415

Trent Bridges

V.P. and Assistant General Counsel Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P., operator BridgeTex Pipeline Company, LLC

One Williams Center

Tulsa, OK 74172 (918) 574-7835